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ainsi que la liste des publications parues, sont 
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• Site web de la CEI (www.iec.ch) 

• Catalogue des publications de la CEI 

Le catalogue en ligne sur le site web de la CEI 
(www.iec.ch/searchpub) vous permet de faire des 
recherches en utilisant de nombreux critères, 
comprenant des recherches textuelles, par comité 
d’études ou date de publication. Des informations en 
ligne sont également disponibles sur les nouvelles 
publications, les publications remplacées ou retirées, 
ainsi que sur les corrigenda. 

• IEC Just Published 

Ce résumé des dernières publications parues 
(www.iec.ch/online_news/justpub) est aussi dispo-
nible par courrier électronique. Veuillez prendre 
contact avec le Service client (voir ci-dessous) 
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The technical content of IEC publications is kept 
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(see below) in addition to new editions, amendments 
and corrigenda. Information on the subjects under 
consideration and work in progress undertaken by the 
technical committee which has prepared this 
publication, as well as the list of publications issued, 
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• IEC Just Published  
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 
____________ 

 
COMPOSANTS ET DISPOSITIFS ACTIFS À FIBRES OPTIQUES –  

PROCÉDURES D'ESSAIS ET DE MESURES –  
 

Partie 1: Généralités et lignes directrices 
 
 

AVANT PROPOS 
1) La Commission Électrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation 

composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEI). La CEI a 
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les 
domaines de l'électricité et de l'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI – entre autres activités – publie des Normes 
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au 
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-après dénommés «Publication(s) de la CEI»). Leur élaboration est confiée à des 
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les 
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEI, participent 
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), 
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure 
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux intéressés 
sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.  

3) Les publications de la CEI se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme tels par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEI ne peut pas être tenue responsable 
de l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEI s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de la CEI dans leurs publications 
nationales et régionales. Toute divergence entre la norme de la CEI et la norme nationale ou régionale 
correspondante doit être indiquée en termes clairs dans cette dernière. 

5) La CEI n’a fixé aucune procédure concernant le marquage comme indication d’approbation et sa responsabilité 
n’est pas engagée quand un matériel est déclaré conforme à l’une de ses normes. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à la CEI, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou 
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités 
nationaux de la CEI, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre 
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais 
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEI ou de 
toute autre Publication de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.  

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication. 

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEI peuvent faire 
l’objet de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEI ne saurait être tenue pour 
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence. 

La Norme internationale CEI 62150-1 a été établie par le sous-comité 86C: Systèmes et 
dispositifs actifs à fibres optiques, du comité d'études 86 de la CEI: Fibres optiques. 

Le texte de la présente norme est issu des documents suivants: 

FDIS Rapport de vote 

86C/657/FDIS 86C/662/RVD 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à l'approbation de la présente Norme. 

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2. 
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 
____________ 

 
FIBRE OPTIC ACTIVE COMPONENTS AND DEVICES – 

TEST AND MEASUREMENT PROCEDURES – 
 

Part 1: General and guidance 
 
 

FOREWORD 
1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote 
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To 
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, 
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC 
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested 
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely 
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by 
agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence 
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in 
the latter. 

5) IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any 
equipment declared to be in conformity with an IEC Publication. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of 
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

International Standard IEC 62150-1 has been prepared by subcommittee 86C: Fibre optic 
systems and active devices, of IEC technical committee 86: Fibre optics. 

The text of this standard is based on the following documents: 

FDIS Report on voting 

86C/657/FDIS 86C/662/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on 
voting indicated in the above table. 

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 
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La CEI 62150 comprend les parties suivantes, présentées sous le titre général Composants et 
dispositifs actifs à fibres optiques – Procédures d’essais et de mesures: 

Partie 1: Généralités et lignes directrices 
Partie 2:  Emetteurs-récepteurs ATM-PON 
Partie 3:  Méthodes de mesures pour les émetteurs optiques à semiconducteurs pour les 

applications analogiques (en préparation) 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de 
maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEI sous «http://webstore.iec.ch» dans les 
données relatives à la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera 

• reconduite; 
• supprimée; 
• remplacée par une édition révisée, ou 
• amendée. 
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IEC 62150 consists of the following parts, under the general title Fibre optic active components 
and devices – Test and measurement procedures:   

Part 1: General and guidance 
Part 2:  ATM-PON transceivers 
Part 3:  Measuring methods for semiconductor optical transmitters for analogue applications 

(in preparation) 

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until 
the maintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in 
the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be  

• reconfirmed; 
• withdrawn; 
• replaced by a revised edition, or 
• amended. 
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INTRODUCTION 

Les publications de la série CEI 62150 contiennent des informations essentielles sur les 
méthodes d’essais d’environnement et sur les méthodes de mesures concernant les 
composants et dispositifs actifs à fibres optiques (ci-après appelés «composants actifs»). 
Elles ont pour but l’uniformité et la reproductibilité des méthodes d’essais d’environnement et 
des méthodes de mesure. 

Les expressions «conditionnement environnemental» et «essai environnemental» se réfèrent 
aux environnements auxquels peuvent être exposés les composants actifs, de façon à pouvoir 
évaluer leurs caractéristiques fonctionnelles dans des conditions d’utilisation, de transport et 
de stockage. 

Le terme «essais d'aptitude» se réfère aux mesures qui sont nécessaires pour évaluer les 
caractéristiques physiques et optiques d’un composant actif et qui peuvent être également 
utilisées avant, pendant ou après une méthode d’essais pour mesurer les effets du 
conditionnement ou de l’essai d’environnement.  

Les exigences concernant les caractéristiques fonctionnelles des composants actifs soumis 
aux méthodes d’essais et de mesures décrites dans la présente norme ne sont pas 
comprises. La spécification particulière concernant le composant actif en essai définit les 
limites fonctionnelles autorisées. 

Lors de la rédaction d’une spécification ou d’un contrat d’achat, il convient d’indiquer 
uniquement les essais nécessaires pour les composants actifs concernés en tenant compte 
des aspects techniques et économiques. 

Les publications de la série CEI 62149 contiennent les caractéristiques fonctionnelles et 
celles de la série CEI 62150 contiennent les méthodes de mesures. Chaque méthode d’essais 
ou de mesures est publiée sous forme de publication individuelle de façon à ce qu’elle puisse 
être modifiée, agrandie ou annulée sans influencer les autres méthodes d’essais ou de 
mesures. Toutefois, il convient de noter que, s’il y a lieu, il est fait référence à d’autres 
normes au lieu de répéter, totalement ou partiellement, les normes existantes.  
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INTRODUCTION 

The publications of the IEC 62150 series contain fundamental information on environmental 
testing procedures and measurement procedures relating to fibre optic active components and 
devices (hereafter called “active components”). They are intended to achieve uniformity and 
reproducibility in environmental testing and measurement procedures. 

The expressions "environmental conditioning" and "environmental testing" refer to the environ-
ments to which active components may be exposed so that an assessment may be made of 
their performance under the conditions of use, transport and storage. 

The term "performance test" refers to those measurements, which are necessary to assess 
the physical and optical characteristics of an active component, and may be used before, 
during or after a test procedure to measure the effects of environmental conditioning or 
testing.  

The requirements for the performance of active components subjected to the test and 
measurement procedures described in this standard are not included. The detail specification 
for the active component under test defines the allowed performance limits. 

When drafting a performance specification or purchase contract only those tests should be 
specified which are necessary for the relevant active components, taking into account the 
technical and economic aspects. 

The performance standards are contained in the IEC 62149 series and the measurement 
procedures in the IEC 62150 series. Each test or measurement procedure is published as a 
stand-alone publication so that it may be modified, expanded or cancelled without having an 
effect on any other test or measurement procedure. However, it should be noted that, where 
practical, reference is made to other standards as opposed to repeating all or part of already 
existing standards.  
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COMPOSANTS ET DISPOSITIFS ACTIFS À FIBRES OPTIQUES –  
PROCÉDURES D'ESSAIS ET DE MESURES –  

 
Partie 1: Généralités et lignes directrices 

 
 

1 Domaine d'application 

La présente partie de la CEI 62150 contient une série des méthodes d’essais d’aptitude, y 
compris es sévérités préférentielles pour évaluer la capacité à fonctionner dans les conditions 
de service prévues. Cette partie de la CEI 62150 fournit les informations d'ordre général qui 
s'appliquent à toutes ces procédures.  

L’objet de la présente norme est de fournir aux personnes en charge de la rédaction de 
spécifications concernant les composants et dispositifs actifs à fibres optiques des méthodes 
d’essais d’environnement et de mesures uniformes et reproductibles. 

Ces méthodes d'essais et de mesures sont fondées sur l'expérience et les avis d'ingénierie 
internationale disponibles, et sont destinées à fournir des informations sur les caractéristiques 
des composants actifs énumérées ci-dessous:  

a) la capacité de fonctionner dans des limites spécifiées de température, de pression, 
d’humidité, de contraintes mécaniques ou autres conditions d’environnement et dans 
certaines combinaisons de ces conditions; 

b) l’aptitude à supporter le stockage et le transport; 
c) la capacité de satisfaire aux niveaux spécifiés des caractéristiques fonctionnelles 

optiques. 

Les composants optiques actifs pris en compte dans la présente norme sont ceux qui sont 
spécifiés dans les normes des séries CEI 62007, CEI 62148 et CEI 62149 

Les essais de la présente norme permettent de comparer les caractéristiques fonctionnelles 
des composants ou des équipements pris comme échantillon. Pour évaluer la qualité globale 
d’un lot de production, il est recommandé que les méthodes d’essais soient appliquées 
conformément à un plan d’échantillonnage approprié; si nécessaire, elles peuvent être 
complétées par des essais supplémentaires appropriés. 

Afin de fournir les essais correspondant aux différents degrés d’intensité des conditions 
d’environnement, certaines méthodes d’essais ont plusieurs degrés de sévérité. Ces différents 
degrés de sévérité s’obtiennent en faisant varier le temps, la température ou un autre 
facteur décisif, individuellement ou conjointement. 

Il convient d’utiliser cette norme avec la spécification particulière qui définira les essais à 
utiliser, le degré de sévérité exigé pour chacun d’eux, leur séquence, et le cas échéant, les 
limites fonctionnelles admises. En cas de discordance entre la présente norme fondamentale 
et la spécification particulière, c’est cette dernière qui s'applique. 

2 Références normatives 

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensables pour l'application du présent 
document. Pour les références datées, seule l'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références 
non datées, la dernière édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels 
amendements). 
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FIBRE OPTIC ACTIVE COMPONENTS AND DEVICES – 
TEST AND MEASUREMENT PROCEDURES – 

 
Part 1: General and guidance 

 
 

1 Scope 

This part of IEC 62150 contains a series of performance test procedures, including preferred 
severities designed to assess the ability of active components to perform under expected 
service conditions. This part of IEC 62150 provides general information that applies to all of these 
procedures. 

The object of this standard is to provide uniform and reproducible environmental test 
procedures and measurement procedures, for those preparing specifications for fibre optic 
active components and devices. 

These test and measurement procedures are based on available international engineering 
experience and judgement, and are designed to provide information on the following 
properties of active components: 

a) ability to operate within specified limits of temperature, pressure. humidity, mechanical 
stress or other environmental conditions and certain combinations of these conditions; 

b) ability to withstand storage and transport; 
c) ability to meet the specified levels of optical performance. 

Active optical components considered in the present standard are those specified in the 
IEC 62007, IEC 62148 and IEC 62149 series. 

The tests in this standard permit the performance of sample components or equipment to be 
compared. To assess the overall quality of a production lot, the test procedures should be 
applied in accordance with a suitable sampling plan and may be supplemented by appropriate 
additional tests, if necessary. 

To provide tests appropriate to the different intensities of an environmental condition, some of 
the test procedures have a number of degrees of severity. These different degrees of severity 
are obtained by varying the time, temperature or some other determining factor separately or 
in combination. 

This standard should be used in combination with the detail specification, which will define the 
tests to be used, the required degree of severity for each of them, their sequence, if relevant, 
and the permissible performance limits. In the event of conflict between this basic standard 
and the detail specification, the latter will apply.  

2 Normative references 

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document. 
For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition 
of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies. 
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CEI 60825-1: Sécurité des appareils à laser – Partie 1: Classification des matériels, 
prescriptions et guide de l’utilisateur (disponible en anglais seulement) 

CEI 60825-2: Safety of laser products – Part 2: Safety of optical fibre communication systems 
(OFCS) (disponible en anglais seulement) 

CEI 61315: Etalonnage des radiomètres pour sources fibrées 

CEI 61930: Symbologie des graphiques de fibres optiques 

CEI 61931: Fibres optiques – Terminologie  

CEI 62007 (toutes les parties): Dispositifs optoélectroniques à semiconducteurs pour 
application dans les systèmes à fibres optiques 

CEI 62148 (toutes les parties): Composants et dispositifs actifs à fibres optiques – Normes de 
boîtier et d'interface 

CEI 62149 (toutes les parties): Composants et dispositifs actifs à fibres optiques – Normes de 
fonctionnement  

3 Termes et définitions 

Pour les besoins de la présente Norme Internationale, les définitions suivantes s'appliquent: 

3.1  
essais 
série complète de phases conçues pour soumettre des éprouvettes à une condition d’environ-
nement, ou à une méthode de mesure, ou à une série de conditions et généralement 
composée des phases suivantes (non exclusivement limitées aux conditions d'environ-
nement): 

a) préconditionnement (si nécessaire); 
b)  examen initial et mesures initiales (si nécessaire); 
c)  préconditionnement (si nécessaire); 
d) reprise (si nécessaire); 
e) examen final et mesures finales. (des mesures intermédiaires pourraient être nécessaires 

pendant le conditionnement et la reprise.) 

3.2  
préconditionnement 
traitement d’une éprouvette dans le but d’éliminer ou de neutraliser partiellement les effets de 
son histoire précédente. Quand ce conditionnement est requis, il constitue la première 
opération dans la procédure d’essai 

3.3  
conditionnement 
exposition d’une éprouvette à des conditions d’environnement pour déterminer les effets de 
ces conditions sur l’éprouvette 

3.4  
reprise 
traitement d’une éprouvette après conditionnement, afin de permettre la stabilisation des 
propriétés de l’éprouvette avant la mesure 
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lEC 60825-1, Safety of laser products – Part 1: Equipment classification, requirements and 
user's guide  

IEC 60825-2, Safety of laser products – Part 2: Safety of optical fibre communication systems 

(OFCS) 

IEC 61315, Calibration of fibre-optic power meters 

IEC 61930, Fibre optic graphical symbology 

IEC 61931, Fibre optic – Terminology  

IEC 62007 (all parts), Semiconductor optoelectronic devices for fibre optic system 
applications  

IEC 62148 (all parts), Fibre optic active components and devices – Package and interface 
standards 

IEC 62149 (all parts), Fibre optic active components and devices – Performance standards 

3 Terms and definitions 

The following definitions apply for the purpose of this International Standard. 

3.1  
test 
complete series of steps designed to subject specimens to an environmental condition, or 
measurement procedure, or series of conditions and normally consisting of the following (not 
exclusively limited to environmental conditions): 

a)  pre-conditioning (where required); 
b)  initial examination and measurements (where required); 
c)  conditioning; (where required) 
d)  recovery (where required); 
e)  final examination and measurement. (Intermediate measurements may be required during 

conditioning and recovery.) 

3.2  
pre-conditioning 
treatment of a specimen with the object of removing or partly counteracting the effects of its 
previous history. When called for, it is the first process in the test procedure 

3.3  
conditioning 
exposure of a specimen to environmental conditions in order to determine the effects of such 
conditions on the specimen 

3.4  
recovery 
treatment of a specimen after conditioning in order that the properties of the specimen may 
stabilise before measurement 
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3.5  
éprouvette 
composant, équipement ou autre élément choisi pour être essayé selon les procédures de la 
présente norme. Dans certains cas, il est appelé dispositif en essai ou «DEE» 

3.6  
échantillon 
groupe d’éprouvettes sélectionnées au hasard ou selon toute autre procédure spécifiée parmi 
une plus vaste population et destiné à représenter cette population pour les besoins des 
essais 

3.7  
procédure de mesure 
réalisation d'une mesure sous des conditions spécifiques soit seule soit en tant que partie 
d'une procédure d'essais 

4 Conditions ambiantes normales 

Les conditions ambiantes normales nécessitent d’être contrôlées dans les limites d’une 
certaine plage afin de garantir une corrélation correcte des données obtenues à partir des 
mesures et des essais effectués dans les diverses installations. Sauf indication contraire, les 
méthodes d’essais et de mesures doivent être effectuées dans les conditions 
atmosphériques normales, indiquées au Tableau 1. Dans certains cas, des conditions ambiantes 
spéciales peuvent être nécessaires; elles peuvent être indiquées dans la norme de 
performance. 

Tableau 1 – Conditions ambiantes normales pour effectuer les mesures et les essais  

Température 

°C 

Humidité relative 

% 

Pression atmosphérique 

kPa 

18 à 28 25 à 75 86 à 106 
(860 mbar à 1 060 mbar) 

 
Au cours d’une série de mesures, les variations de la température et de l’humidité ambiantes 
doivent être les plus faibles possibles. 

5 Symboles graphiques et terminologie 

La terminologie utilisée lors de l’interprétation et la préparation des méthodes d’essais et de 
mesures des fibres optiques doit correspondre à celle de la CEI 61931. 

Les symboles graphiques utilisés pour la préparation et l’interprétation des méthodes d’essais 
et de mesures des fibres optiques doivent être sélectionnés, autant que possible, dans la 
CEI 61930. 

6 Sécurité 

Les précautions à prendre lors de l'exécution des mesures de l'optique fibrée, en ce qui 
concerne les rayonnements laser, se trouvent dans la CEI 60825-2. Les composants et 
systèmes à fibres optiques peuvent émettre des rayonnements dangereux. En particulier: 

a) à la source; 
b) dans les systèmes de transmission pendant l’installation, au cours du service ou en cas 

d’interruption intentionnelle, et en cas de défaillance ou d’interruption non intentionnelle; 
c) au cours des mesures et des essais. 
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3.5  
specimen 
single component, equipment or other item designated to be tested in accordance with the 
procedures of this standard. In some cases this is referred to as device under test or "DUT” 

3.6  
sample 
group of specimens, selected at random or by some other specified procedure from a larger 
population and which, for the purpose of testing, is intended to be representative of the larger 
population 

3.7  
measurement procedure 
performance of a measurement under specified conditions either as a stand alone procedure 
or as a part of a test procedure 

4 Standard ambient conditions 

Standard ambient conditions need to be controlled within some range to ensure proper 
correlation of data obtained from measurements and tests conducted in various facilities. Test 
and measurement procedures shall be conducted under the following atmospheric conditions 
as shown in Table 1 unless otherwise specified. In some cases special ambient conditions 
may be needed and can be specified in the performance standard. 

Table 1 – Standard atmospheric conditions for carrying out measurements and tests 

Temperature 

°C 

Relative humidity 

% 

Air pressure 

kPa 

18  to 28 25 to 75 86 to 106 
(860 mbar to 1 060 mbar) 

 
Variations in ambient temperature and humidity shall be kept to a minimum during a series of 
measurements. 

5 Graphical symbols and terminology 

The terminology used in the interpretation and preparation of fibre optic test and 
measurement procedures shall be taken from IEC 61931. 

Graphical symbols used for the preparation and interpretation of fibre optic test and 
measurement procedures shall be selected where possible from IEC 61930. 

6  Safety 

The precautions for carrying out fibre optic measurements, as far as laser radiation is 
concerned, are given in lEC 60825-2. Fibre optic components and systems may emit 
hazardous radiation. This may occur: 

a) at sources; 
b) in transmission systems during installation, during service or intentional interruption and 

failure or unintentional interruption; 
c) while measuring and testing. 
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En ce qui concerne l’estimation des risques, les précautions et les exigences du fabricant, les 
normes appropriées sont les CEI 60825-1 et CEI 60825-2. 

On peut trouver d’autres aspects concernant la sécurité dans les méthodes d’essais applicables 
et dans d’autres normes. 

7 Etalonnage 

Toutes les méthodes d’essais et de mesures des fibres optiques comprises dans cette norme 
fondamentale doivent être effectuées en utilisant des appareillages d’essais étalonnés. 
Il convient de préférence d’utiliser les normes internationales ou nationales (par exemple, la 
CEI 61315). Il convient que l’étalonnage se réfère à une norme nationale, si une telle norme 
est disponible. 

S’il n’existe pas de normes d’étalonnage, le fabricant ou le laboratoire qui effectue l’essai 
doivent indiquer, autant qu’il leur est possible, la précision du matériel d’essai. 
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For hazard evaluation, precautions and manufacturer's requirements, the relevant standards 
are lEC 60825-1 and lEC 60825-2. 

Other safety aspects are referred to in applicable test methods and other standards. 

7 Calibration 

All fibre optic test and measurement procedures covered by this basic standard shall be 
carried out using calibrated test apparatus. Preferably international or national standards 
should be adopted (for example, IEC 61315). The calibration should be traceable to a national 
standard if available. 

In cases where no calibration standard exists, the manufacturer or laboratory carrying out the 
test shall state the accuracy of the test equipment to their best knowledge. 
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L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

im
ited. - R

A
N

C
H

I/B
A

N
G

A
L

O
R

E
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

im
ited. - R

A
N

C
H

I/B
A

N
G

A
L

O
R

E
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



    

Standards Survey

The IEC would like to offer you the best quality standards possible. To make sure that we
continue to meet your needs, your feedback is essential. Would you please take a minute
to answer the questions overleaf and fax them to us at +41 22 919 03 00 or mail them to
the address below. Thank you!

Customer Service Centre (CSC)

International Electrotechnical Commission
3, rue de Varembé
1211 Genève 20
Switzerland

or

Fax to: IEC/CSC at +41 22 919 03 00

Thank you for your contribution to the standards-making process.

Non affrancare
No stamp required

Nicht frankieren
Ne pas affranchir

 A  Prioritaire

RÉPONSE PAYÉE

SUISSE

Customer Service Centre (CSC)
International Electrotechnical Commission
3, rue de Varembé
1211  GENEVA 20
Switzerland

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

im
ited. - R

A
N

C
H

I/B
A

N
G

A
L

O
R

E
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



Q1 Please report on ONE STANDARD  and
ONE STANDARD ONLY . Enter the exact
number of the standard: (e.g. 60601-1-1)

.............................................................

Q2 Please tell us in what capacity(ies) you
bought the standard (tick all that apply).
I am the/a:

purchasing agent R

librarian R

researcher R

design engineer R

safety engineer R

testing engineer R

marketing specialist R

other.....................................................

Q3 I work for/in/as a:
(tick all that apply)

manufacturing R

consultant R

government R

test/certification facility R

public utility R

education R

military R

other.....................................................

Q4  This standard will be used for:
(tick all that apply)

general reference R

product research R

product design/development R

specifications R

tenders R

quality assessment R

certification R

technical documentation R

thesis R

manufacturing R

other.....................................................

Q5 This standard meets my needs:
(tick one)

not at all R

nearly R

fairly well R

exactly R

Q6 If you ticked NOT AT ALL in Question 5
the reason is: (tick all that apply)

standard is out of date R

standard is incomplete R

standard is too academic R

standard is too superficial R

title is misleading R

I made the wrong choice R

other ....................................................

Q7 Please assess the standard in the
following categories, using
the numbers:
(1) unacceptable,
(2) below average,
(3) average,
(4) above average,
(5) exceptional,
(6) not applicable 

timeliness .............................................
quality of writing....................................
technical contents.................................
logic of arrangement of contents ..........
tables, charts, graphs, figures ...............
other ....................................................

Q8 I read/use the: (tick one)

French text only R

English text only R

both English and French texts R

Q9 Please share any comment on any
aspect of the IEC that you would like
us to know:

............................................................

............................................................

............................................................

............................................................

............................................................

............................................................

............................................................

............................................................

............................................................

............................................................

............................................................

............................................................

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

im
ited. - R

A
N

C
H

I/B
A

N
G

A
L

O
R

E
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



    

Enquête sur les normes

La CEI ambitionne de vous offrir les meilleures normes possibles. Pour nous assurer
que nous continuons à répondre à votre attente, nous avons besoin de quelques
renseignements de votre part. Nous vous demandons simplement de consacrer un instant
pour répondre au questionnaire ci-après et de nous le retourner par fax au
+41 22 919 03 00 ou par courrier à l’adresse ci-dessous. Merci !

Centre du Service Clientèle (CSC)

Commission Electrotechnique Internationale
3, rue de Varembé
1211 Genève 20
Suisse

ou

Télécopie: CEI/CSC +41 22 919 03 00

Nous vous remercions de la contribution que vous voudrez bien apporter ainsi
à la Normalisation Internationale.

Non affrancare
No stamp required

Nicht frankieren
Ne pas affranchir

 A  Prioritaire

RÉPONSE PAYÉE

SUISSE

Centre du Service Clientèle (CSC)
Commission Electrotechnique Internationale
3, rue de Varembé
1211  GENÈVE 20
Suisse
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Q1 Veuillez ne mentionner qu’UNE SEULE
NORME et indiquer son numéro exact:
(ex. 60601-1-1)

.............................................................

Q2 En tant qu’acheteur de cette norme,
quelle est votre fonction?
(cochez tout ce qui convient)
Je suis le/un:

agent d’un service d’achat R

bibliothécaire R

chercheur R

ingénieur concepteur R

ingénieur sécurité R

ingénieur d’essais R

spécialiste en marketing R

autre(s).................................................

Q3 Je travaille:
(cochez tout ce qui convient)

dans l’industrie R

comme consultant R

pour un gouvernement R

pour un organisme d’essais/
  certification R

dans un service public R

dans l’enseignement R

comme militaire R

autre(s).................................................

Q4  Cette norme sera utilisée pour/comme
(cochez tout ce qui convient)

ouvrage de référence R

une recherche de produit R

une étude/développement de produit R

des spécifications R

des soumissions R

une évaluation de la qualité R

une certification R

une documentation technique R

une thèse R

la fabrication R

autre(s).................................................

Q5 Cette norme répond-elle à vos besoins:
(une seule réponse)

pas du tout R

à peu près R

assez bien R

parfaitement R

Q6 Si vous avez répondu PAS DU TOUT à
Q5, c’est pour la/les raison(s) suivantes:
(cochez tout ce qui convient)

la norme a besoin d’être révisée R

la norme est incomplète R

la norme est trop théorique R

la norme est trop superficielle R

le titre est équivoque R

je n’ai pas fait le bon choix R

autre(s) ................................................

Q7 Veuillez évaluer chacun des critères ci-
dessous en utilisant les chiffres
(1) inacceptable,
(2) au-dessous de la moyenne,
(3) moyen,
(4) au-dessus de la moyenne,
(5) exceptionnel,
(6) sans objet 

publication en temps opportun ..............
qualité de la rédaction...........................
contenu technique ................................
disposition logique du contenu ..............
tableaux, diagrammes, graphiques,
  figures ................................................
autre(s) ................................................

Q8 Je lis/utilise: (une seule réponse)

uniquement le texte français R

uniquement le texte anglais R

les textes anglais et français R

Q9 Veuillez nous faire part de vos
observations éventuelles sur la CEI:

............................................................

............................................................

............................................................

............................................................

............................................................

............................................................
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